

No. 23-825

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SALVATORE DELLAGATTI,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
PUBLIC DEFENSE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Emily Hughes
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
FOR PUBLIC DEFENSE
130 Byington Road
Iowa City, IA 52242

Daniel Woofter
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN, RUSSELL &
WOOFTER LLC
1701 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 240-8433
dw@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Crimes That Require No Physical Action, Like New York Second Degree Murder, Are Not Predicate Offenses Under The Force Clauses Of Section 924.	3
II. Congress Has Not Amended The Force Clauses Of Section 924 Since This Court Announced The Categorical Approach Over Thirty Years Ago.....	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	3
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	3, 4, 5, 7
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016).....	8, 9
<i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996).....	9
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	8, 9
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	2, 9
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Covington</i> , 880 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 289 A.3d 1060 (Pa. 2023).....	10
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 68 F.4th 140 (3d Cir. 2023)	7
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 88 F.4th 458 (3d Cir. 2023)	2, 7, 9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Kroll</i> , 918 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>United States v. Mayo</i> , 901 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2018).....	7

United States v. Middleton,
883 F.3d 485 (4th Cir. 2018)4

United States v. Torres-Miguel,
701 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 2012)8

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 16(a).....4

18 U.S.C. § 3559(e).....11

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A)(ii).....6

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9).....5

18 U.S.C. § 9242, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(A).....2, 3, 5

18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....4, 5, 7

N.Y. Penal Law § 125.25.....3

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 37.....1
